International Journal of Engineering Trends and Technology                                                  Volume 70 Issue 7, 310-318, July 2022
ISSN: 2231 – 5381 / https://doi.org/10.14445/22315381/IJETT-V70I7P232                                      © 2022 Seventh Sense Research Group®
 This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/)
Original Article
Installation Criteria for a 5G Technology Cellular Base
Station Modernization
Wilmer Vergaray Mendez1, Sebastian Ramos Cosi2, Laberiano Andrade-Arenas3
1,2,3 Faculty of Sciences and Engineering Universidad de Ciencias y Humanidades Lima, Perú.

to it, and the main reason is a large number of
interconnected equipment to the network, the so-called 5G
ecosystem. On another side, it is also encouraged to carry
out a study of the fiber optic links to be able to transport
high data information, following international
recommendations and national codes, since the region
where it is located has different geographical zones and
climates that reduce the useful life of the optical fiber,
thereby avoiding breakdowns and failures in the operation
of the network, which in many cases incur high costs for
repair.
References
[1] The International Telecommunication Union (ITU), “5G - Fifth Generation of Mobile Technologies,” Committed To Connecting the
World, Dec. 2019.
[2] M. Agiwal, H. Kwon, S. Park, and H. Jin, “A Survey on 4G-5G Dual Connectivity: Road To 5G Implementation,” IEEE Access, vol. 9,
pp. 16193–16210, 2021. Doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3052462.
[3] BBC News Mundo, “Huawei: Which Companies Compete with the Chinese Company in the Development of 5G Technology? - BBC
News World,” 2019.
[4] J. W. Anchundia Morales, J. C. Anchundia Morales, and B. F. Chere Quiñonez, “5G Technology in Ecuador. An Analysis From the 5G
Requirements,” Polo Del Conoc., vol. 5, no. 02, pp. 805–822, 2020.Doi: 10.23857/Pc.V5i2.1313.
[5] L. V. Roldán Bolívar and C. I. Arango Henao, “The Trade War Between the United States and China: Geopolitical Analysis and Its
Impact on the Economy, A Case Study of the Company Huawei Colombia,” Tecnológico De Antioquia Institución Universitaria,
Medellín, Colombia, 2019. [Online]. Available: Https://Dspace.Tdea.Edu.Co/Handle/Tda/490
[6] Miguel Ángel Mayorga-Bohórquez, Edith Paola Estupiñán-Cuesta, and Juan Carlos Martínez-Quintero, “Diagnostic of the Current
Situation of 5G Technology: South America,” Universidad Militar Nueva Granada, Bogotá, Colombia, 2021. [Online] . Available:
[7] Ministry of Transport and Communications, "MTC Authorizes the Deployment of 5G Technology for Mobile Services," Government
of Peru, Apr. 13, 2021. Https://Www.Gob.Pe/Institucion/Mtc/Noticias/ 482361- Mtc-Authorizes-the-Deployment-of-5g-Technology-
for-Mobile-Services
[8] Claro Peru, “Claro Expands 5G Mobile Internet Coverage Areas in 19 Districts of Lima,” 2021.
[9] R. Muente Schwarz, “5G in Peru: Regulatory Challenges,” INICTEL-UNI, Nov. 26, 2020. Http://Repositorio.Inictel-
Uni.Edu.Pe:8080/Xmlui/Handle/ 123456789/ 138 (Accessed Mar. 27, 2022).
[10] Sofía Pichihua Vegas, “Challenges To Implement 5G Technology,” El Peruano, Dec. 08, 2020. Https://Elperuano.Pe/Noticia/61863-
Desafios-Para-Implementar-La-Tecnologia-5g
[11] A. García Pérez, “Energy Efficiency. Standards and Regulations,” Universidad Central “Marta Abreu” De Las Villas, Santa Clara,
Cuba, 2018. [Online]. Available: Https://Dspace.Uclv.Edu.Cu/Handle/123456789/9856
[12] L. Nuñez-Tapia, “Regulation Proposal for the Implementation of 5G Technology in Peru,” Int. J. Adv. Comput. Sci. Appl., vol. 12, no.
2, P. 93–96, 2021. Doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2021.0120212.
[13] F. Ghawbar, F. A. Saparudin, J. A. Sukor, A. S. A. Ghafar, and N. Katiran, “Heterogeneous Modelling Framework for 5G Urban
Macro Ultra Dense Networks,” Indones. J. Electr. Eng. Comput. Sci., vol. 15, no. 2, pp. 962–970, 2019.
 Doi: 10.11591/IJEECS.V15.I2.PP962-970.
[14] A. M. Ghaleb, A. M. Mansoor, and R. Ahmad, “An Energy-Efficient User-Centric Approach for High-Capacity 5G Heterogeneous
Cellular Networks,” Int. J. Adv. Comput. Sci. Appl., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 405–411, 2018, Doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2018.090155.
[15] D. K. Dake and B. A. Ofosu, “5G Enabled Technologies for Smart Education,” Int. J. Adv. Comput. Sci. Appl., vol. 10, no. 12, pp.
201–206, 2019, Doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2019.0101228.
[16] M. A. Al-Namari, A. M. Mansoor, M. Yamani, and I. Idris, “A Brief Survey on 5G Wireless Mobile Network,” Int. J. Adv. Comput.
Sci. Appl., vol. 8, no. 11, 2017, Doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2017.081107.
Wilmer Vergaray Mendez et al. / IJETT, 70(7), 310-318, 2022
318
[17] O. De León, “Strategy for the Digitization of the Productive Sector Through the Use of the Internet of Things in the Countries of the
Central American Regional Technical Telecommunications Commission (COMTELCA),” United Nations Publication, Dec. 10, 2021.
[18] J. Rischke, P. Sossalla, S. Itting, F. H. P. Fitzek, and M. Reisslein, “5G Campus Networks: A First Measurement Study,” IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 121786–121803, 2021, Doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3108423.
[19] W. Vergaray-Mendez, B. Meneses-Claudio, and A. Delgado, “Study and Analysis for the Choice of Optical Fiber in the
Implementation of High-Capacity Backbones in Data Transmission,” Int. J. Adv. Comput. Sci. Appl., vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 418–428, 2021,
Doi: 10.14569/ IJACSA.2021.0120454.
[20] S. Engobo, “New Radio Technologies for 5G Deployment. Main Technological Requirements and Implementation Difficulties,”
Universidad Central “Marta Abreu” De Las Villas, Santa Clara, Cuba, 2019. [Online]. Available:
[21] E. M. Oproiu, M. Iordache, C. Patachia, C. Costea, and I. Marghescu, “Development and Implementation of A Smart City Use Case in
A 5G Mobile Network’s Operator,” 2017 25th Telecommun. Forum, TELFOR 2017 - Proc., vol. 2017, pp. 1–4,   2018, Doi:
10.1109/TELFOR.2017.8249292.
[22] L. Huawei Technologies Co., “5G Ultra-Lean Site,” 2019. Https://Www.Huawei.Com/Minisite/5g-Ultra-Lean-Site-
2019/Pdf_V1.0/5G-Ultra-Lean-Site-White-Paper_En.Pdf
[23] Ministry of Energy and Mines of Peru, “National Electricity Code (Supply 2011).” Https://Www.Gob.Pe/Minem, Peru, pp. 323, 2012.
[Online]. Available: Https://Spij.Minjus.Gob.Pe/ Graficos/Peru/2011/Mayo/05/RM-214-2011-MEM-DM.Pdf
[24] M. E. Villablanca-Martinez, “Manufacture of A Device To Reduce the Distortion of the Electric Current Associated with AC/DC
Rectifiers,” National Research and Development Agency, Santiago, Chile, 2017. [Online]. Available:
[25] P. Wang and Y. Zhao, “Research on the Development of 5G Under the Background of the COVID-19 Epidemic,” Proc. - 2nd Int.
Conf. E-Commerce Internet Technol. ECIT 2021, pp. 134–137, 2021, Doi: 10.1109/ECIT52743.2021.00037.